

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/13/2020 4:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98317-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHYANNE COLVIN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TIM LANG, WSBA #21314
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOHN S. SAMSON
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney General's Office
Corrections Division, OID #91025
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
Timothy.Lang@atg.wa.gov
John.Samson@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. The Department of Corrections’ Response to COVID-19.....4

 B. The Department’s Procedures Comply With CDC
 Guidance7

 C. The Department Provides Much of the Requested Relief8

 D. The Status of COVID-19 Testing in Prison.....10

 E. An Immediate, Large Scale Release of Individuals Would
 Severely Harm Public Safety11

 F. The Proposed Immediate, Large Scale Release Would
 Harm the Formerly Incarcerated Individuals17

III. ARGUMENT21

 A. The Court Must Dismiss the Petition Because Petitioners
 Have Other Adequate Remedies at Law22

 B. The Court Lacks Original Jurisdiction to Consider
 Petitioner’s Various Underlying Causes of Action.....24

 C. Petitioners do not Show a Currently Existing Mandatory
 Duty that the Governor or Secretary Failed to Perform.....26

 1. Legal standard for the writ of mandamus.....26

 2. Petitioners’ claims do not show the Governor or
 Secretary failed to perform an existing duty28

 a. Petitioners seek to direct how Governor Inslee
 exercises his broad discretion29

b.	Petitioners similarly seek to direct how Secretary Sinclair exercises his discretion	32
3.	The requested relief is not proper under mandamus	37
4.	The requested relief violates separation of powers	42
D.	The Court May Not Grant Relief by Converting the Action into a Personal Restraint Petition Proceeding	44
IV.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	30
<i>Bock v. State</i> , 91 Wn.2d 94, 586 P.2d 1173 (1978).....	23
<i>Bullock v. Roberts</i> , 84 Wn.2d 101, 524 P.2d 385 (1974).....	31, 32
<i>Burrowes v. Killian</i> , No. 96821-7, 2020 WL 1467030 (March 19, 2020).....	22
<i>City of Seattle v. Williams</i> , 101 Wn.2d 445, 680 P.2d 1051 (1984).....	22
<i>Cougar Business Owners Ass'n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982), <i>abrogated by Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019).....	24
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L.Ed.2d 811 (1994).....	49
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Auth.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, n.24, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	33
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	26
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 899 F.2d 1124 (11th Cir. 1990)	47
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	42
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> , 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019)	48

<i>Honore v. Wash. State Bd. of Prison Terms & Paroles,</i> 77 Wn.2d 697, 466 P.2d 505 (1970).....	30
<i>In re Blackburn,</i> 168 Wn.2d 881, 232 P.3d 1091 (2010).....	45
<i>In re Bush,</i> 164 Wn.2d 697, 193 P.3d 103 (2008).....	31
<i>In re Dalluge,</i> 162 Wn.2d 814, 177 P.3d 675 (2008).....	45
<i>In re Det. of Campbell,</i> 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	47
<i>In re Det. of Turay,</i> 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	47
<i>In re Dyer,</i> 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	26
<i>In re Elec. Lightwave Inc.,</i> 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	40
<i>In re Grantham,</i> 168 Wn.2d 204, 227 P.3d 285 (2010).....	46
<i>In re Gronquist,</i> 138 Wn.2d 388, 978 P.2d 1083 (1999).....	27, 43
<i>In re Liptrap,</i> 127 Wn. App. 463, 111 P.3d 1227 (2005), <i>abrogated by In re Mattson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 730, 214 P.3d 141 (2009).....	44
<i>In re Mattson,</i> 166 Wn.2d 730, 214 P.3d 141 (2009)	30, 35, 46
<i>In re Rhem,</i> 188 Wn.2d 321, 394 P.3d 367 (2017).....	45

<i>Johnson v. Lewis</i> , 217 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>McNabb v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 393, 180 P.3d 1257 (2008).....	27, 43
<i>Nagel v. Washington Department of Corrections</i> No. 20-2-05585-4 (Pierce County Superior Court)	1, 23
<i>Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Riveland</i> , 138 Wn.2d 9, 978 P.2d 481 (1999).....	27, 37, 38
<i>Peterson v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 92 Wn.2d 306, 596 P.2d 285 (1979).....	26
<i>Procurier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396, 404-05, 94 S. Ct. 1800, 40 L.Ed.2d 224 (1974), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	43
<i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	29
<i>Southcenter Joint Venture v. NDPC</i> , 113 Wn.2d 413, 780 P.2d 1282 (1989).....	42
<i>Staples v. Benton County</i> , 151 Wn.2d 460, 89 P.3d 706 (2004).....	26
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	48
<i>State v. Hirschfelder</i> , 170 Wn.2d 536, 242 P.3d 876 (2010).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 112 Wn.2d 180, 770 P.2d 180 (1989)	30, 34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 144 Wn. App. 860, 184 P.3d 666 (2008).....	44

<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	29
<i>Vangor v. Munro</i> , 115 Wn.2d 536, 798 P.2d 1151 (1990).....	27
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	passim
<i>Wash. State Coal. for the Homeless v. DSHS</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	42
<i>Wash. State Council of Cty. & City Emps., Council 2, Local 87 v. Hahn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 163, 86 P.3d 774 (2004).....	22, 25
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294, 111 S. Ct. 2321, 115 L.Ed.2d 271 (1991).....	48

Statutes

RCW 7.16.170	22
RCW 9.94A.728	34, 38
RCW 9.94A.728(1).....	34
RCW 9.94A.728(1)(d)	30
RCW 9.94A.729	34, 38
RCW 9.94A.729(5)(a)	35
RCW 9.94A.729(5)(b)	35
RCW 9.94A.729(5)(c)	35
RCW 9.94A.737(1).....	41
RCW 9.94A.870.....	30

RCW 9.95.....	33
RCW 9.95.020	33
RCW 9.95.370	40
RCW 43.06.220	passim
RCW 49.60.040(2).....	33
RCW 72.02.100	40
RCW 72.02.110	40
RCW 72.09.010(1).....	11

Other Authorities

Coronavirus Disease 2019: Pregnancy and Breastfeeding https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/pregnancy-breastfeeding.html	49
Proclamation No. 20-35, (March 30, 2020) https://www.governor.wa.gov/node/522113	32
Show Me the Science-When & How to Use Hand Sanitizer in community Settings https://www.cdc.gov/handwashing/show-me-the-science-hand-sanitizer.html	9

Rules

RAP 16.4(a)	3, 45
